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July 24, 2006
David Swerdlin, Mayor
City of San Juan Capistrano

Swerdlin & Associates

31125 Via Cristal

San Juan Capistrano, CA  92675

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
        Our File No. I-06-100
Dear Mayor Swerdlin:

This letter is in response to your request for assistance regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 
Please note that because your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
 (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D).)  Commission advice is based on the facts presented to us. The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION

May you, as mayor of San Juan Capistrano, vote on a Concorde Development project, where an individual affiliated with Concorde reviewed a pro forma report you provided to the California Coastal Commission in your role as an advocate for a different developer?
CONCLUSION

Based on the facts in your letter, you may vote on the Concorde Development project so long as the two development companies are not related and the review of the pro forma report did not involve a financial transaction.
FACTS

In April of this year, the California Coastal Commission (“CCC”) asked you, in your role as an advocate for Alkapuri LLC (“Alkapuri”), to develop a pro forma report on a possible 17-room boutique hotel or bed and breakfast for a site owned by Alkapuri in San Clemente.  You researched on the Internet, called similar businesses in San Clemente, developed a database, and wrote the pro forma report.  To add credibility to the report, the CCC asked that you confer with a developer with experience in boutique hotels and bed and breakfast proposals.  You telephoned Mr. Dennis Gage of Concorde Development in Newport Beach, and spent 15 minutes going over the pro forma report with him.  Mr. Gage did not charge you for his time.  In a telephone call on June 7, 2006, you further stated that you have not received or been promised income from Concorde and you do not have an investment in the company.
You sent the pro forma report to the CCC on April 19, noting that Mr. Gage had reviewed it.  (The CCC minutes of May 10, 2005 (05-5-240) said that you had “partnered” with Mr. Gage in the report.)
Dennis Gage of Concorde Development may or may not have a project before the San Juan Capistrano council within a year.

ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any” of the official’s economic interests.  To determine whether a public official has a “conflict of interest” in a governmental decision, the Commission has developed a standard, eight-step analysis outlined at subdivisions 1 through 8 of regulation 18700(b).  A review of this standardized analysis will assist in determining when, if at all, you may face a conflict of interest.
1 and 2.  Are you a public official making, participating in making or influencing a government decision?

The term “public official” includes every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  As mayor of San Juan Capistrano, you are a public official under the Act.

3.  What are your economic interests?
Section 87103 states that a public official has a financial interest in a decision when it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or on:

· Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management. (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));

· Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating three hundred sixty dollars ($360) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)

In addition to these enumerated economic interests, under section 87103 and regulation 18703.5, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, asset or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing. 
As an advocate for Alkapuri LLC, you may have an economic interest in Alkapuri LLC as a source of income.  (Regulation 18703.3(a).)  Your letter does not state whether or how much you are paid by Alkapuri LLC.  However, we need not evaluate your economic interests in Alkapuri, since your question is limited to possible conflicts of interest in decisions involving Concorde.
You have stated that you do not receive nor have you been promised income from Concorde, and you do not have an investment in the company.  If you and Concorde are involved in a joint venture, you may have an economic interest in Concorde.  The common definition of a “joint venture” is:

         “A special combination of two or more persons, where in some specific venture, a profit is jointly sought without any actual partnership or corporate designation, or as an association of persons to carry out a single business enterprise for profit, for which they combine their property, money, effects, skill, and knowledge.” (Sadugor v. Holstein  (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 477, 483.)
Further, the sharing of profits and losses in a common enterprise is usually an indispensable feature of a joint venture.  (9 Witkin Summ. Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Partnership Section 11.)

Your interaction with Concorde would seem to fall short of a joint venture even though the CCC said you “partnered” with Concorde.  There is no indication that the 15 minutes Mr. Gage spent reviewing the pro forma report on the Alkapuri project was an attempt to combine skills with you or Alkapuri for the goal of sharing profits or losses.
From what we know of the facts, it does not appear that would experience a personal financial effect as a consequence of any decision regarding Concorde.  Regulation 18705.5 prescribes the standard for assessing whether an effect on an official’s personal finances is material.  Regulation 18705.5(a) provides that “[a] reasonably foreseeable personal financial effect is material if it is at least $250 in any 12-month period.”  As such your economic interest in your personal finances would be materially affected by a decision regarding Concorde only if it results in an increase or decrease of at least $250 in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of you or your immediate family members in any 12-month period.
Your letter states that Concorde may be initiating an action before the San Juan Capistrano City Council within a year.  Because it does not appear from what we know of the facts that you have an economic interest in Concorde or any other economic interest 
that might be affected by a decision on such a matter, you may vote on such actions if there is no personal financial effect.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel







By: 
Gail Maiorana








Intern, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


�  If a public official’s office is listed in section 87200 (“87200 filers” include members of city councils) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)  These requirements are applicable to you if you have a conflict of interest in a governmental decision.








